
Inner North West Community Committee
Headingley, Hyde Park & Woodhouse, Weetwood 

Prior to the business meeting, the Community Committee’s Themed Workshop – 
Domestic Violence will commence at 7.00 p.m.

Meeting to be held in Woodsley Road Community Centre (Map attached) on 
Thursday, 17th December, 2015 at 8.15 pm

Councillors: 

J Pryor Headingley;
J Walker Headingley;
N Walshaw Headingley;

J Akhtar Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
G Harper Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
C Towler Hyde Park and Woodhouse;

J Bentley Weetwood;
S Bentley Weetwood;
J Chapman Weetwood;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth  0113 247 4325
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
West North West Area Leader: Baksho Uppa; Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover from left to right:
Headingley – Carnegie Pavilion; Bin yard at 'the Harolds'
Hyde Park & Woodhouse - Hyde Park cinema; Makkah Masjid Mosque
Weetwood - Beckett Park campus; St Chad's Church



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

WORKSHOP DISCUSSION - DOMESTIC 
VIOLENCE

1 - 10

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rules 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.
 
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information.
 
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-



D

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted ti the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(the special circumstances shall be specified in the 
minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for purposes of Section 31 of 
the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence

6  MINUTES -

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on

7  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

8  ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES  - UPDATE AND 
SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR 2015/16

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Locality Manager – Environmental Action Services

11 - 
18

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

9  WELLBEING FUND UPDATE

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
West North West Area Leader

19 - 
36

10 AREA UPDATE REPORT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
West North West Area Leader

37 - 
48

11 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 3 March 2016 at 7.00 p.m.

MAP OF TODAYS VENUE

Woodsley Road Community Centre

49 - 
50

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Inner North West Community Committee 

Headingley, Hyde Park & Woodhouse, and Weetwood 

Domestic Violence 

Discussion Report  

 

 

Page 1



 

 

  

 

Foreword by Cllr Jonathan Pryor 
Chair of the Inner North West Community Committee 

 
 

 Domestic violence and abuse can have devastating impacts on individuals, families and children. 

It is a significant issue across the city that unfortunately takes place in all of our communities.  

 

Witnessing abuse in the home can have a massive impact on young children’s lives and 

potentially affect their ability to form healthy relationships in the future. Domestic violence is a 

factor behind a high proportion of children, especially those under 5, being taken into care.  

Recognising the significance of this issue, Leeds City Council has made domestic violence and 

abuse one of its breakthrough projects in the Best Council Plan for 2015 – 20. 

 

The aim of this Community Committee is to raise the profile of the issue of domestic violence and 

people’s knowledge about it. We want to provide as much information as possible to encourage 

people to report incidents and to inform them as to where more help and support can be found. 

 

 

 

 

Definition  
The Home Office defines domestic violence and abuse as:  

Any incident or pattern of incidents of controlling, coercive or threatening behaviour, violence or 

abuse between those aged 16 or over who are or have been intimate partners or family members 

regardless of gender or sexuality. This can encompass but is not limited to the following types of 

abuse:  

 psychological  

 physical  

 sexual  

 financial  

 emotional  

Controlling behaviour is: a range of acts designed to
[...]
responses 

 Raising awareness through targeted marketing and advertising in the 
community hub and other community venues such as GP surgeries. 

 Developing engagement work with schools 

 Effectively targeting family support and interventions through links with 
clusters, Families First and the Family Valued Innovation programme 

 
 
 

Proposed pilot programme in neighbouring Inner 

West (Armley, Kirkstall and Bramley & Stanningley)  

Page 9



 

 

 

 

In the Inner North West area Palm Cove Society, which provides 

emergency accommodation, has achieved the Leeds Domestic 

Violence Quality Mark. The organisation is based in Headingley.  

 

We would like to see more organisations in the Inner North West 

area obtain the Leeds domestic violence quality mark.  

Leeds Domestic Violence Quality Mark  

 

Page 10



Report of: Jason Singh, Locality Manager, Environmental Action Service

Report to: Inner North West Community Committee

Report author: Jason Singh, Locality Manager, Environmental Action Service   
(jason.singh@leeds.gov.uk)

Date: 17 December 2015  For Approval

Environmental Services  - Update and Service 
Agreement for 2015/16

Purpose of report

1. This report presents for approval a new Service Agreement between the Committee and the 
Environmental Action Service to help maintain clean and tidy neighbourhoods across the Inner 
North West area.

2. The proposed framework has been discussed at the Committee’s Environmental Sub Group, 
with a recommendation made to approve the Service Agreement and further develop the “plans 
on a page” for each ward through ward member meetings for the sub group to then oversee on 
behalf of the Committee.

Main issues

3. The Community (Area) Committee first approved a Service Agreement covering delegated 
environmental functions in late 2011. The formal delegated function as set out in the Council’s 
Community Committee Executive Delegation Scheme is provided on the front page of the 
Service Agreement (appendix A).

4. The Service Agreement was “refreshed” each subsequent year; but didn’t change significantly, 
with the majority of local priorities remaining the same and only minor changes to the 
functions/services covered in the delegation.

5. However, for 2015/16 further significant functions are being delivered through the Locality Team 
and the service has redesigned its delivery model to learn from the first few years of delegation 
and make better use of resources available to further improve effectiveness and efficiency.

Page 11

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jason.singh@leeds.gov.uk


6. A report was presented to the sub-groups in October 2014 which set out the new functions to be 
delivered in 2015/16 and consulted on the proposed new delivery model – based on a zonal 
team approach. For this Community Committee that meant two dedicated zonal teams being 
established -  Headingley & Weetwood and Hyde Park/ Woodhouse.

7. Since that time, further conversations and updates have taken place with Members. The 
Environmental Sub Group has been updated and consulted on progress and work to create the 
dedicated Inner North West operational teams. The Inner North West operational structures are 
provided at appendix B.

8. The full list of functions delivered by the Locality Team is provided on page 2 of the Service 
Agreement. The new responsibilities/functions being added to the Locality Team to deliver from 
2015/16 are:

a. Graffiti removal, needle picking, public toilet cleaning, ginnel clearance, LCC bin-yard 
clearance 

b. Household bulky item collection service 

c. Work largely previously done by “Estate Caretakers” in council housing areas - 
elements to be delivered by Locality Teams include: clearance of void gardens (when a 
house becomes empty and is being prepared for the next tenant), cleaning of non-highway 
paths (incl. ginnels) and open spaces on estates, assistance with gritting around vulnerable 
tenant properties, helping keep access roads and paths behind council owned shops and 
multi-occupancy properties clean and supporting tenant action days.  The service is also 
assisting vulnerable tenants to maintain gardens where this is deemed an urgent priority.  
The council is currently agreeing a policy and qualifying criteria for a city-wide vulnerable 
tenant garden scheme, in the interim requests are being considered on a case by case 
basis.  For clarity, the Locality Team will not be doing work inside void properties or cleaning 
up in and around multi-occupancy flats/high-rise; that work will be done by Civic Enterprise 
Leeds (CEL).

9. The Service Agreement also sets out (on page 2) other services and community led work that 
has a significant impact on the environmental cleanliness and appearance of the Inner North 
West area. Although these are not part of the formal delegation, the Community Committee has 
the delegated responsibility to “work with residents, other services and community based 
groups/organisations across the Inner North West area to achieve clean and tidy 
neighbourhoods“. It will be the role of the Locality Team to work with the Environmental Sub 
Group to work with/exert influence on complementary services and provide support to community 
led action/work.  The locality team is currently looking to commission the Keep Britain Tidy group 
in Armley and Bramley to use community development methodology and principles  to build  a 
social contract with businesses and residents to developing networks and active campaigns to 
create greater ownership of environmental  issues and solutions.
  

10. The roles of the Committee and the Locality Manager in ensuring the delivery of the agreement 
and achievement of the delegated responsibility are set out on page 3 of the Service Agreement.

11. The remainder of the Service Agreement sets out initial headline priorities in the form of a   “plan 
on a page” for both zones  in Inner North West. These provide a focus for the service to prior
[...]
. The Community Committee is asked to:

a. approve the attached  Service Agreement for the 2015/16 municipal year;
b. delegate the responsibility to oversee the development and delivery of the Agreement and 

the associated “plans on a page” to the Environmental Sub Group, with input through ward 
member and sub-group meetings.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                            

 

Inner West Operational Staff (shift 1)
(7 day/wk service)

Inner West Operational Staff (shift 2)
(7 day/wk service)

Chargehand: John Brier Chargehand: Tony Hawkins

Assistant Chargehand/Drivers
(inc dedicated Pathsweeper)

+
Environmental Action Operatives

Assistant Chargehand/Drivers
(inc dedicated Pathsweeper)

+
Environmental Action Operatives

Monday-Friday Operational Staff:
Environmental Action Operatives

Functions covered include: mechanical and manual sweeping of paths, ginnels (inc cutting back) and roads, 
litter picking, litter bin emptying, flytip investigation and removal, council housing – clearance of empty 

property gardens, household bulky item service, support for community clean-ups, public toilet cleaning.

FOR ALL PUBLIC SERVICE REQUESTS -  Tel: 0113 222 4406

WNW Locality Team: Headingley/ Weetwood
Operational Structure

Chris Baird
Team Leader Mob: 07891 273 927
 christopher.baird@leeds.gov.uk 

Enforcement Officers 
ange.wright@leeds.gov.uk (Weetwood)
jonathan.kenyon@leeds.gov.uk (Headingley)

Member Referrals:
Referrals should be made to:

wnwcllrpriority@leeds.gov.uk   or tel. 378-2150

This will ensure each referral is prioritised and properly case managed.

Locality Manager:  Jason Singh (jason.singh@leeds.gov.uk), Tel: 07891 272 817

Enforcement actions against: flytipping (on public or private land), 
obstructions to paths/roads (e.g. overgrown hedges), mud on the road, 
illegal advertising on the highway, poorly contained commercial waste.  

Page 15

mailto:christopher.baird
[...]
nie.hutton@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:wnwcllrpriority@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:jason.singh@leeds.gov.uk
tel:07891


This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the West North West Area Leader

Report to Inner North West Community Committee

Date: 17 December 2015

Subject: Wellbeing Fund Update 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  Headingley; Hyde Park & 
Woodhouse; Weetwood.

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1. Summary of main issues 

This report provides the Inner North West Community Committee with an update on the 
budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2015/16 and the current position of the small 
grants and skips pots.

The report provides an update on the Youth Activity Fund.

2. Recommendations

The Inner North West Community Committee is asked to:

 Note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2015/16 (Appendix 
1). 

 Note the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects 
supported to date through this.

 Note the project monitoring document attached at Appendix 2. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



3. Background information

Community Committees have a delegated responsibility for the allocation of area 
wellbeing funding. The amount of wellbeing funding provided to each committee is 
calculated using a formula agreed by council taking into consideration both population 
and deprivation of an area.  

The Inner North West Community Committee seeks to ensure that wellbeing funding is 
allocated in a fair and transparent way and that recipients are able to commence 
delivery of their projects as early as possible in the financial year. To facilitate this 
process, a commissioning round is held which requires organisations to s
[...]
ell Park Flats.  
The landscape design masterplan has been produced by Groundwork Leeds, in 
consultation with key stakeholders. Phase 1 of the funding seeks to improve the 
aesthetics of the area, improve accessibility, address some of the community 
safety concerns, provide an outdoor community green space and provide some 
additional car parking spaces. Final costs are currently being awaited, as the 
item is firstly to be considered by the Inner North West Housing Advisory Panel 
at their meeting on 10 December 2015. The application will then be circulated as 
a late item, for consideration at the Community Committee meeting on 17 
December. 

Wellbeing applications are also being developed for the installation of speed indication 
devices (SIDs) in each of the three wards and the potential planting of wildflower meadows 
in the Little London area. 

4.2 Wellbeing fund - small grants and skips 
There have been no small grant or skips applications approved since the last 
meeting of the Inner North West Community Committee.  Taking this into account, 
there is £5907.02 still available for allocation for small grants and £2,500 still 
available for skip hire in the 2015/16 budget.  The Community Committee are asked 
to note the current position of the budget. 

4.3 Capital Fund
In addition to revenue the Community Committee also received an allocation of 
capital funding. This currently stands at £20,700.

An amount of £2,000 was approved by delegated decision on 13 October 2015 for 
City Development, Leeds Lights to spend on installing Christmas lights 
infrastructure at the new Little London Community Centre. This was for the 
installation of four lamp column controls and timer equipment.

4.4 Youth Activities Fund
In 2015/16, the Inner North West Community Committee received a sum of £23,800 
Youth Activity Fund (YAF) monies. Taking into account project underspends and roll 
forward from 2014/15, the total fund available for new YAF projects in 2015/16 was 
£27
[...]
he Community Committee’s functions (see Council’s Constitution 
Part 3, section 3C), funding is available via Wellbeing budgets.

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

There are no legal implications or access to information issues.  This report is not
subject to call in.

Risk Management

Page 22



Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all well-being applications.  
Projects are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended 
benefits.

6 Recommendations

   The Inner North West Community Committee is asked to:

 Note the current budget position for the wellbeing fund for 2015/16 (Appendix 
1).  

 Note the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects 
supported to date through this.

 Note the project monitoring document attached at Appendix 2. 

7     Background documents1 - None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE Appendix 1

2015-16 Wellbeing Statement 07 December 2015

1.0 Revenue

1.1 Revenue Budget Calculation

The table below describes the revenue budget calculation for the 2015-16 financial year. It shows the amount allocated to each ward of the Inner North West Community Committee, details of the carry forward from 2014-15 and any existing commitments.

2015/16 INW Revenue Budget INW Community Committee

Balance Brought Forward from 14/15 £ 41,034.00

INW Revenue Allocation for 2015/16 £ 122,430.00

Total £ 163,464.00

Schemes Approved from 2014-15 budget to be paid in 2015-16 £ 33,743.93

Projects approved in 15/16 £ 106,240.00

Total Commitments £ 139,983.93

Remai
[...]
 of a new
festive display at
the Little London
Community Centre

Leeds Lights installed the required
equipment, 4 x lamp column timers
and the ground sleeve christmas tree
pot in advance on the Little London
Community Switch on event on 16th
November. Leeds Lights to arrange
an internal recharge.

Page 36



Report of: The West North West Area Leader

Report to: The Inner North West Community Committee – Headingley; Hyde Park & 
Woodhouse; Weetwood

Report author: Nicole Darbyshire – 33 67859

Date: 17 December 2015                              To note 

Area Update Report

1. Purpose of report
1.1 This report provides members with a summary of recent sub group business as well 

as a general update on other project activity.  

2. Background information
2.1 This report provides members with an update on recent sub group business and the 

current position relating to other project activity.  

2.2 An area update report is submitted at every cycle of community committee meetings, 
unless there is no additional business to report from sub groups or any other project 
activity to report. Partner organisations and council services may also contribute 
information to the area update report.

3. Main issues
 Forum and Sub Group Key Messages
 General Purposes Sub Group

3.1  The general purposes sub group met on 14 October 2015. The following key issues            
were discussed: 

- Liz Lawrence from the employment & skills team attended the meeting to discuss 
how they might better engage with BAME communities in the area. A discussion was 
had around pop up employment services; where these workshops might take place 
and what these services should be. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



- The draft terms of reference for the group were discussed. Some Members raised 
concerns that the scrutiny element of the previous Area Committees had been lost 
under the new Community Committee structure; Members were keen to hold 
services to account in a public arena. It was agreed that
[...]
Prevent agenda. 
- It was agreed that a further commissioning round be held to allocate YAF funding for 

February 2016 half term activities and for the Easter 2016 break. 
- A children and young people’s engagement event is being developed for January time. 

3.10 Key Messages
The Community Committee is asked to note the discussions of the Children & Young 
People’s Sub Group.

4. Neighbourhood Improvement Plans
4.1 Members have previously identified Little London and Hyde Park as priority 

neighbourhoods. This had prompted work with partners to identify how we could 
work better in these neighbourhoods to make improvements. Some of this work has 
now been embedded in council policy, for example, zonal teams have been set up 
with the localities department, and partners now regularly come together to help 
streamline services around student changeover.

With this work having now taken place, we would like to re-focus work within these 
neighbourhoods, and, consider some new priorities and projects for the Little London 
and Hyde Park areas. The communities team has developed plans on a page for 

Page 39



both of these areas, following meetings with partners, and drawn out some key 
priorities and projects. These plans were further considered at the meeting of the 
Inner North West General Purposes sub group on 14 October 2015 and it was 
agreed that they be sent to the next meeting of the Community Committee for formal 
approval. Members are therefore asked to approve the plans as a focus for work in 
these priority neighbourhoods. 

5. Free lets

5.1 Under the new pricing policy for community centres, free lets are now agreed on an 
individual basis. The table below details the free let that has been agreed in the Inner 
North West area since this new policy was introduced and the financial value that 
this represents to the council: 

Community Centre Name of organisation Total fee wavered
Little London Little London Arts £690

6. Update from the Inner North 
[...]
o working more closely with the Community 
Committee in future and are keen to further explore both joint funding opportunities and  
community engagement activity, to tackle our shared priorities.

7. Area update newsletter

Through discussions at area chair’s forum, it has been agreed that update newsletters 
be produced for each of the community committees as a new means of communicating 
business to the public. Attached at Appendix 1 is an INW area update newsletter for 
Members to consider for distribution to the appropriate locations i.e. local libraries, 
community centres and housing offices. 

8. Corporate considerations
8.1Consultation and engagement
8.1.1 Elected members have been consulted on the content of this report.

8.2Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration
8.2.1 There are no equality and diversity issues in relation to this report.

8.3 Resources and value for money
8.3.1   There are no resource implications as a result of this report.

8.4  Legal implications, access to information and call in
8.4.1  There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not             

subject to call in.

9. Risk management
9.1     There are no risk management issues relating to this report.

10    Conclusion
10.1 This report provides members with an update on recent sub group business and 

other project work undertaken by the Communities Team West North West. 

11   Recommendations
11.1 Members are asked to:

 Note and action as appropriate the key messages from sub groups. 

 Approve the neighbourhood improvement plans for Hyde Park and Little London. 

 Note the update from the Inner North West HAP

 Approve the area update newsletter for distribution to appropriate locations in the 
Inner North West area. 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



The following workshop 
discussions allowed us to look 
more closely at the issues, 
build links with local 
organisations and raise 
awareness about the difficulti
[...]
ngagement 

Employment & 

Skills 

Health & Wellbeing– Tackle obesity through the built environment, focusing on parks & green spaces and  environmen-
tal improvement opportunities. Employ initiatives like Smoke Free Homes and the Niche tobacco training  

Community Engagement - Look at ways of bringing the community together e.g. identify opportunities to raise aware-
ness to children and young people on cohesion issues, large scale community fun days can be a useful tool to collect  
information about what communities are actually living in the area. Increase the number of activities delivered from the 
community centre. 

Employment  & Education - Identify  suitable venues to deliver learning opportunities within the community and max-
imise on local job opportunities through bespoke locally delivered projects.  Consider how to raise educational attain-
ment and reduce NEET levels. 

Source:

Insight/Outreach

Ward NEET

16-18 Count

Leeds NEET 1491 1,559 1490

Leeds NEET 

Rate %
6.60% 6.80% 6.60%

NEETs (Aged 16-18) –Adjusted Figures

Young People Not in Education, Employment or 

Training 

9.7

Jan-14 Jan-13

41 33

Jan-15

33

10.3
Ward NEET 

Rate%
11.7

Number 

of Pupils
Rate

Number 

of Pupils
Rate

Ward 

2013
74 85% 32 37%

Leeds 

2013
6,748 86% 4,463 57%

Ward 

2014
24 30.80% 20 25.60%

Leeds 

2014
4,666 61% 3,910 51%

Key Stage 4 Attainment  - 2013 and 14

Source: 

EPAS

5+ GCSEs A*-C

5+ GCSEs A*-C 

including English 

and Maths

Little London Improvement Priorities 

Education, Health & Community 

0

20

40

National Leeds Cluster

Obesity levels at Yr6 %

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Woodsley Road Community Centre
64 Woodsley Road
Leeds
LS3 1DU

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Workshop Discussion - Domestic Violence
	8 Environmental Services  - Update and Service Agreement for 2015/16
	9b operational structure final  -  for headingley and weetwood
	9c operational structure final  -  for h

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 3rd March, 2016

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 17TH DECEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Pryor in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, S Bentley, 
G Harper and N Walshaw

21 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

22 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Chapman, C 
Towler and J Walker.

23 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.

With regard to the wellbeing funding given by the Community Committee in 
previous years towards the provision of wardens at Woodhouse Moor, 
Members were urged to once again provide funding.  The Committee was 
informed of the success of this scheme since 2010.  It was reported that a bid 
for funding was expected as part of the 2016/17 wellbeing fund 
commissioning round.

Victoria Gardens development – it was reported that work was being started 
on this site from 7.00 a.m. when conditions to the planning application had 
stipulated that works should not commence until 8.00 a.m. to prevent noise 
and disturbance to residents.  Concern was also raised about a proposed 
planning application which sought to increase the number of bedrooms at an 
existing student property on Ash Grove.  It was agreed to raise these matters 
with Planning.

Woodhouse Neighbourhood Planning – the interim forum was currently 
carrying out public consultation and there was due to be a public meeting in 
March 2016.  There was some concern that, due to ward boundaries, part of 
the area would be overlooked.  It was suggested that Members from City and 
Hunslet ward be invited to the meeting in March.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 3rd March, 2016

Problems with parking around the Woodsley Road Community Centre area 
were reported.  This was an ongoing situation and it was suggested that 
officers from Highways and Parking Services be invited to a future meeting.

Rosebank Millennium Site – it was reported that paths on the site were falling 
into disrepair and Members were asked for support regarding an application 
for Section 106 monies to carry out necessary repairs.

24 Environmental Services  - Update and Service Agreement for 2015/16 

The report of the Locality Manager, Environmental Action Service presented 
for approval, a new Service Agreement between the Committee and the 
Environmental Action Service to help maintain clean and tidy neighbourhoods 
across the Inner North West Area. 

The proposed framework had been discussed at the Environmental Sub-
Group with a recommendation to approve the Service Agreement and further 
develop the ‘plans on a page’ for each Ward through Ward Member meetings 
and for the Sub-Group to oversee on behalf of the Community Committee.

Further issues highlighted in the report included the following:

 The existing Service Agreement
 The delivery model based on a zonal team approach
 The full list of functions delivered by the Locality Team.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the Service Agreement for the 2015/16 municipal year be 
approved.

(2) That the responsibility to oversee the development and delivery of the 
agreement and the associated ‘plans on a page’ be delegated to the 
Environmental Sub-Group with input through Ward Members and Sub-
Group meetings.

25 Wellbeing Fund Update 

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 
2015/16 and the current position of the small grants and skips pots.

The report also provided an update on the Youth Activity Fund.

Members’ attention was brought to an application for funding for landscaping 
and environmental improvements at Lovell Park Flats.  It was reported that 
some funding had been secured through the Housing Advisory Panel and 
Members discussed other sources of funding that may be available.  Works to 
be carried out included improvements to car parking and ramps.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 3rd March, 2016

Further issues discussed included other projects that had been awarded 
wellbeing funds and the next commissioning round for Youth Activities funds.  
Members were informed that further applications for Youth Activities Funds 
were still being sought.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the current budget position for the wellbeing fund for 2015/16 be 
noted.

(2) That the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects 
supported to date through this be noted.

(3) That the project monitoring document be noted.
(4) That wellbeing capital funding of £10,000 for the Lovell Park Flats 

environmental improvements be approved, subject to match funding 
also being sought.

26 Area Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided Members with a 
summary of recent sub-group business as a well as a general update on other 
project activity.

Copies of the Little London and Hyde Park Neighbourhood Plans were 
attached to the report.  These had recently being approved by the General 
Purposes Sub-Group.  Members were informed that updated exam result 
information would be available in January 2015.

Further issues highlighted included the following:

 Community Centre free lettings.
 Update from the Inner North West Housing Advisory Panel.
 The General Purposes Sub-Group would meet on an ad hoc basis.
 The Inner North West Community Committee newsletter.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That key messages from Sub-Groups be noted and actioned as 
appropriate.

(2) That the neighbourhood improvement plans for Hyde Park and Little 
London be approved.

(3) That the update from the Inner North West Housing Advisory Panel be 
noted.

(4) That the area update newsletter be approved for distribution to 
appropriate locations in the Inner North West Area.

27 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 3 March 2016 at 7.00 p.m.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 3rd March, 2016


